Total  124,882  79  –   124,961
% of net assets  87.8  0.1  –   87.9
Total currency rate sensitivity   (6,248) (4.4)  6,248 4.4

March 31, 2022
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  54,769  3  –  54,772
EUR  28,087  –  –  28,087
AUD  8,508  64  –  8,572
MXN  6,819  –  –  6,819
GBP  6,739  –  –  6,739
CNY  6,374  –  –  6,374
Other  14,978  (11)  –  14,967
Total  126,274  56  –  126,330
% of net assets  86.6 – –  86.6
Total currency rate sensitivity   (6,523)  (4.5)  6,523  4.5

iii. Interest rate risk
As at September 30, 2022 and March 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2022

IG MACKENZIE GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE CLASS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(d)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2022  14,169 10.0  (14,169) (10.0)
March 31, 2022  14,518  10.0  (14,518)  (10.0)

v. Credit risk
As at September 30, 2022 and March 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

(e)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2022 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  81,507  57,023  –   138,530  80,687  60,396  –   141,083
Exchange Traded Funds  3,157  –   –   3,157  4,123  –   –   4,123
Total  84,664  57,023  –   141,687  84,810  60,396  –   145,206

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended September 30, 2022, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at September 30, 2022, these securities were classified as Level 2 (2021 – Level 2).

(f)	 Offsetting of Financial Assets and Liabilities
As at September 30, 2022 and March 31, 2022, there were no amounts subject to offsetting.

(g)	 Comparative Amounts